NON-CONFIDENTIAL

Marmion House,
Lichfield Street, Tamworth,
Staffordshire B79 7BZ.

Enquiries: 01827 709 709
Facsimile: 01827 709 271

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

23 May 2017

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held in Committee Room 1 -
Marmion House on Thursday, 1st June, 2017 at 6.00 pm. Members of the Committee
are requested to attend.

Yours faithfully

AGENDA

NON CONFIDENTIAL

Appointment of Chair
Appointment of Vice-Chair
Apologies for Absence

Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6)

a Hh W N =

Declarations of Interest




10

11

12

13

14

15

To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting.

When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of
such interest. Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.

Presentation on the Role of the Audit and Governance Committee

Presentation by Grant Thornton (External Auditor)

Fee Letter 2017/18 (Pages 7 - 10)
The Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor)

Audit and Governance Committee Update

Verbal Update to be given by Grant Thornton (External Auditor)

Proposed Changes to the Constitution and Scheme of Delegation (Pages 11
-12)

(The Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer)

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Quarterly Report June 2017 (Pages 13 -
16)

(The Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer)

Standard Allegation Complaint 1 (Pages 17 - 18)
(The Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer)

Standard Allegation Complaint 2 (Pages 19 - 20)
(The Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer)

Annual Governance Statement & Code of Corporate Governance (Pages 21
- 92)

(The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services)

Counter Fraud Update (Pages 93 - 116)
(The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services)

Financial Guidance (Pages 117 - 214)



16

17

18

19

20

(The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services)

Internal Audit Annual /Quarterly Report (Pages 215 - 232)
(The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services)

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards/Quality Assurance & Improvement
Programme (Pages 233 - 278)

(The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services)

Risk Management Update (Pages 279 - 284)
(The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services)

Audit & Governance Committee Self-Assessment (Pages 285 - 288)

For Information only

Audit and Governance Committee Timetable (Pages 289 - 292)

(Discussion Item)

People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting. We can then endeavour to ensure that any
particular requirements you may have are catered for.

To Councillors: J Chesworth, C Cooke, J Faulkner, R Ford, M Greatorex, R Kingstone

and M Summers



This page is intentionally left blank



58

59

60

61

Agenda Item 4

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

UDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
HELD ON 30th MARCH 2017

PRESENT: Councillors J Chesworth (Chair), C Cooke, J Faulkner, M Gant,
R Kingstone and J Oates

OFFICERS: John Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Stefan
Garner (Director of Finance) and Angela Struthers (Head of
Internal Audit Services)

VISITORS: John Gregory and Joan Barnett (Grant Thornton)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Summers
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2017 were approved and signed
as a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by Councillor M Gant)
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of Interest.

INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT FOR TAMWORTH BOROUGH
COUNCIL

The Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) was considered
RESOLVED: That the Members endorsed the report of the External

Auditor informing of the Audit Risk Assessment for
2016/17 for the Council

1
Page 1



62

63

64

Audit and Governance 30 March 2017
Committee

(Moved by Councillor C Cooke and seconded by
Councillor J Chesworth)

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE UPDATE FOR TAMWORTH

BOROUGH COUNCIL PROGRESS REPORT AND UPDATE YEAR ENDED 31

MARCH 2017

The Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) was considered

RESOLVED: That the Members received the report of the External
Auditor informing of the Progress Report and Update for
Year Ended 31 March 2017

(Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by
Councillor M Gant)

THE AUDIT PLAN FOR TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

The Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) was considered

RESOLVED: That the Members endorsed the report of the External
Auditor informing the Audit Plan for 2016/17 for the
Council

(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor
M Gant)

REVIEW OF THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT,
MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL
INVESTMENT STATEMENT 2017/18 AND THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT
STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY MID-
YEAR REVIEW REPORT 2016/17

The Executive Director Corporate Services reported on the review of the Treasury
Management Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision Statement and
Annual Investment Statement 2017/18 and the Treasury Management Strategy
Statement and Annual Investment Strategy Mid-year Review Report 2016/17
approved by Council on 21% February 2017 and 13" December 2016 respectively
was considered

RESOLVED: That the Members considered the Treasury Reports

2
Page 2



65

66

Audit and Governance 30 March 2017
Committee

detailed within the Executive Directors Report

(Moved by Councillor C Cooke and seconded by
Councillor M Gant)

FINAL ACCOUNTS 2016/17 — ACTION PLAN

The Director of Finance provided an outline of the corporate requirements that will
need to be achieved in order to produce the Council’'s Annual Statement of
Accounts for 2016/17 (including deadlines but not including detailed
responsibilities) and to obtain corporate commitment to the action plan.

RESOLVED: That the Members approved

1 the target of 26™ May 2017 for closure of the final
accounts and production of the Draft Statement of
Accounts for 2016/17;

2 staffing resources be committed to the provision of
appropriate information and support in order to meet
the published timescales and the Committee receive
progress updates;

3 Corporate Management Team (CMT) to receive a
fortnightly update until completion of the audit; and

4 that the Audited Statement of Accounts be presented to
the Audit and Governance Committee on 27" July
2017.

(Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by
Councillor J Chesworth)

CHANGES TO THE CIPFA CODE OF PRACTICE AND PROPOSED
ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2016/17

The Director of Finance advised Members of the changes to the CIPFA Code of
Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (the Code) and the
proposed Accounting Policies for 2016/17.

RESOLVED: That the Members

3
Page 3



67

68

69

Audit and Governance 30 March 2017
Committee

approved that the changes to the CIPFA Code of
Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United
Kingdom were considered; and

proposed Accounting Policies for 2016/17 are approved

(Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by
Councillor J Faulkner)

STANDARDS ALLEGATION COMPLAINT

The Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer advised Members on a recent
complaint received in relation to an alleged breach of the Code of Conduct which
occurred under the local arrangements that were put in place to deal with
Standards allegations in terms of the Localism Act 2011 by Council on 19 June
2012.

RESOLVED: That the Members endorsed the findings of the contents
of the report.

(Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by
Councillor M Gant)

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE SELF ASSESSMENT

The Head of Internal Audit Services completed a self-assessment of the
effectiveness of the Audit and Governance Committee and produced an
improvement action plan

RESOLVED: That the Members completed the self-assessment
checklist

(Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by
Councillor C Cooke)

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND PLAN 2017-18

The Head of Internal Audit Services advised Members of the proposed Internal
Audit Charter and Plan for 2017-18 and provided Members with assurance on the
appropriate operation of Internal Audit.

4
Page 4



70

7

Audit and Governance 30 March 2017
Committee

RESOLVED: That the Members endorsed the Internal Audit Charter
and Plan 2017-18.

(Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by
Councillor J Chesworth)

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE

The Committee reviewed and agreed the timetable.

THANKS GIVEN

RESOLVED: To thank Grant Thornton and officers providing reports
and to the staff working in the Accountancy and Audit
Sections of the Council

Chair

5
Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7
&Y GrantThornton

Tony Goodwin

Chief Executive

Tamworth Borough Council

M. . H Grant Thornton UK LLP

armion riouse The Colmore Building

Lichfield Street 20 Colmore Circus
Birmingham B4 6AT

Tamworth T +44 (0)121 212 4000

Staffordshire F +44 (0)121 212 4014

B79 7BZ DX 13174 Birmingham
grantthornton.co.uk

18 April 2017

Dear Tony

Planned audit fee for 2017/18

The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 provides the framework for local public audit.
Under these provisions, the Sectetaty of State for Communities and Local Government
delegated some statutory functions from the Audit Commission Act 1998 to Public Sector
Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA) on a transitional bass.

PSAA will oversee the Audit Commission's audit contracts for local government bodies until
they end in 2018, following the announcement by the Department fo
[...]
e
to the Council the findings of all aspects
of our work.

Grant certification Januaty/February =~ Grant certification A repott summarising the
2018 (dependent  report findings of our housing
upon Audit benefit certification work
Committee date)

Our team
The key members of the audit team for 2017/18 are:

Name Phone Number E-mail

Engagement Engagement John Gregory 0121 232 5333
Lead Lead

Engagement Joan Barnett 0121 2325399  joan.m.barnett(@uk.gt.com
Manager

In Charge Denise Mills 0121 2325306  denise.fmills@uk.gt.com
Auditor

Additional work

The scale fee excludes any wotk requested by the Council that we may agree to undertake
outside of our Code audit. Fach additional piece of work will be sepatately agreed and a
detailed project specification and fee agreed with the Council.

Page 9



Quality assurance

We ate committed to providing you with a high quality service. If you are in any way
dissatisfied, or would like to discuss how we can improve out service, please contact me in
the first instance. Alternatively, you may wish to contact Mark Stocks, our Public Sector

Assurance regional lead partner, via mark.c.stocks@uk.ot.com

surs sincerely

John Gregory
Engagement Lead
For Grant Thornton UK LLP

Page 10



Agenda Item 9

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
01 JUNE 2017

REPORT OF THE SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL AND MONITORING OFFICER
CONSTITUTION AND SCHEME OF DELEGATION

EXEMPT INFORMATION
None
PURPOSE

To consider the proposals put forward as amendments to the Constitution and
Scheme of Delegation at Council on 16 May 2017 in terms of Article 16 paragraph
2.16.12.

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the Committee consider the Constitution as endorsed
and adopted at Council on 16 May 2017.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Article 9 of the Constitution provides inter alia that the Audit and Governance
Committee maintain an overview of the Council’s Constitution. Article 16 requires
inter alia changes to the constitution to be approved by full Council subject to
consider
[...]
eeting on 16 May all of which is of course subject to further
consideration by Audit and Governance Committee as required in Articles 9 and 16
of the Constitution. Please see the link below

REPORT AUTHOR

Jane M Hackett Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer Tel 709258 if you
would like further information or clarification prior to the meeting

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS

Local Government Act 1972

Localism Act 2011

Link to the Constitution as adopted at the Council meeting on 16 May 2017
http://tammodgov.tamworth.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD366&ID=366&
RPID=1542519

Page 12


http://tammodgov.tamworth.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD366&ID=366&RPID=1542519
http://tammodgov.tamworth.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD366&ID=366&RPID=1542519

Agenda Item 10

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
01 JUNE 2017

REPORT OF THE SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL AND MONITORING
OFFICER

REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000

Purpose

The Council's Code of Practice for carrying out surveillance under the
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) specifies that quarterly
reports will be taken to Audit & Governance Committee to demonstrate to
elected members that the Council is complying with its own Code of Practice
when using RIPA.

Recommendation

That Audit and Governance Committee endorse the quarterly RIPA
monitoring report.

Executive Summary

The Office of the Surveillance Commissioner (OSC) conducted an inspection
into the RIPA policy, procedures, documentation and training on 6 October
2014 utilised at the Council. The outcome of the inspection was reported to
Council on 16 December 2014. The recommendations arising from the
inspection have been implemented and reported back to the OSC. The policy
at that time was updated in line with the recommendations of the
Commissioner and has since been updated further on two occasions as a
result of changes to legislation and the Codes of Practice published by the
Home Office. Training took place in January 2015 for off
[...]
Officer on Ext.258”

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
01 JUNE 2017

REPORT OF THE SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL AND MONITORING
OFFICER

STANDARDS ALLEGATION COMPLAINTS
Purpose

To advise Members on a recent complaint received in relation to an alleged
breach of the Code of Conduct which occurred under the local arrangements
that were put in place to deal with Standards allegations, in terms of the
Localism Act 2011, by Council on 19 June 2012.

Recommendation

Members are requested to endorse the findings of the contents of the
report.

Executive Summary

The current complaint was lodged by a member of the public on 2 March
2017.

In terms of the Policy for dealing with complaints of this nature the Monitoring
Officer reviewed the complaint and applied the preliminary tests required.

In relation to the complaint the Monitoring Officer consulted with one of the
Independent Persons. Additional information was required and the
complainant contacted with a request for further information. This would have
enabled the matter to be considered. A response was sought by 5 April 2017,
the information was not forthcoming. On 20 April 2017 the complainant was
written to and advised that the matter was being closed. No further contact
has been received.

The action taken in relation to the complaint was in accordance with the
Arrangements for Dealing with Standards Allegations under the Localism Act
2011 that were adopted at Council on 19 June 2012.

Thus the complaint was dealt with as follows:

The file was closed on 20 April 2017. The complainant was advised in writing.

Options Considered
The procedure for dealing with complaints against a Councillor for an alleged

breach of the Code of Conduct requires the Monitoring Officer to report
Informal Resolutions to the Audit and Governance Committee for information.

Page 17



Resource Implications

As the matter has been resolved using the informal resolution process t
[...]
nder the local arrangements
that were put in place to deal with Standards allegations, in terms of the
Localism Act 2011, by Council on 19 June 2012.

Recommendation

Members are requested to endorse the contents of the report.
Executive Summary

The current complaint was lodged by a member of the public on 28 March
2017.

In terms of the Policy for dealing with complaints of this nature the Monitoring
Officer reviewed the complaint and applied the preliminary tests required.

In relation to the complaint informal contact was made with the member
against whom the complaint had been lodged.

A resolution was proposed which was accepted thus it invoked the procedure
to resolve the issue without resorting to the investigation process.

The action taken in relation to each complaint was in accordance with the
Arrangements for Dealing with Standards Allegations under the Localism Act
2011 that were adopted at Council on 19 June 2012.

Thus the complaint was dealt with as follows:

On 20 April 2017 the member sent to the complainant a written apology. The
complainant also received a written response form the Monitoring Officer
dated 21 April 2017 setting out the resolution.

Options Considered

The procedure for dealing with complaints against a Councillor for an alleged

breach of the Code of Conduct requires the Monitoring Officer to report
Informal Resolutions to the Audit and Governance Committee for information.

Page 19



Resource Implications

As the matter has been resolved using the informal resolution process the
resources utilised have been totally contained within the corporate core cost
centre.

Legal/Risk Implications

Without a process to deal with complaints of this nature against members the
authority would be operating ultra vires and risk legal action and/or damage to
reputation. The cost in financial terms could be significant.

Sustainability Implications

The process and policy for dealing with complaints of this nature provides as
robust a system as possible in the current legislative climate. The process and
policy is kept under review and amended in line with Council protocols.

Background Information

Since the establishment of the new arrangements from June 2012 | can
confirm that the system adopted in relation to Standards allegations has
operated satisfactorily and high standards of conduct are being maintained in
the authority. The legislation does not give the Council any powers to impose
sanctions, such as suspension or requirements for training or an apology, on
members in relation to a breach of conduct. Accordingly, where a failure to
comply with the Code of Conduct is found, the range of sanctions which the
authority can take in respect of the member is limited and must be directed to
securing the continuing ability of the authority to systematically discharge its
functions effectively, rather than “punishing” the member concerned.

Report Author

Jane M Hackett, Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer (Extn: 258)

List of Background Papers

Localism Act 2011

Report to Council dated 19 June 2012 — Changes to the Standards Regime

Procedure for dealing with the making of complaints against a Councillor for
an Alleged Breach of the Code of Conduct.

Page 20



Agenda Iltem 13

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 1 JUNE 2017

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT & CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
EXEMPT INFORMATION
None
PURPOSE

To inform Members of the Committee of the process followed in producing an Annual
Governance Statement and revised Code of Corporate Governance in accordance
with statutory requirements, and to approve the proposed draft Annual Governance
Statement and Code of Corporate Governance.

RECOMMENDATIONS
That the proposed

a) Annual Governance Statement be agreed by the Committee as
appropriate for presentation to the External Auditor and for inclusion in
the Annual Statement of Accounts; and

b) Code of Corporate Governance be agreed.
[...]


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, 1 JUNE 2017
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES
FINANCIAL GUIDANCE REVIEW 2017

EXEMPT INFORMATION

None

PURPOSE

To seek Member endorsement of the recently reviewed Financial Guidance which forms an
important part of the Council’s regulatory framework, and to provide an opportunity for
Members of the Committee to raise any issues they consider appropriate on the subject.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Members endorse the changes to Financial Guidance.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

As part of the core functions under the terms of reference, this Committee is empowered to
maintain an overview of the Council’s Financial Guidance.

The last review of Financial Guidance was approved by this Committee in March 2016. This
review has identified the following changes:

6.2.12 All tenders/quick quotes with an estimated value exceeding £25,000 must also
be advertised on the Crown Commercial Services Contracts Finder e-
procurement portal.

8.2 New section for Intermediaries Legislation (IR35) included

10.1 Fees and charges to be reviewed annually in line with the Fees and Charges
Policy.

Other minor changes are tracked within the guidance.

The updated version of Financial Guidance is attached as Appendix A.

Page 117



RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

None

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND

None

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

None

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

None

REPORT AUTHOR

Angela Struthers — Head of Internal Audit Services ex 234

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS

None

APPENDICES

Appendix A — Financial Guidance

Page 118



Tamworth

Borough Council

FINANCIAL GUIDANCE

Page 119



CONTENTS

SECTION A - Financial Requlation Policy

Purpose
Controls

SECTION B - Financial Regulations

Financial Regulations

Contract Standing Orders

SECTION C - Financial Guidance

1.

N\ L QO L I G Y
ONO PR WN -

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6

41
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5

Financial Management

Introduction

The Full Council

The Executive

The Audit & Governance Committee
Overview & s
[...]
ality strands (e.g. elder BME

(groups)?

F20. Could the differential impact
entified in 8 — 19 amount to
there being the potential for
adverse impact in this policy/
procedure/ practice?

21. Can this adverse impact be
justified:

e on the grounds of
promoting equality of
opportunity for one
group?

N/A

| Revised March 20167 — Approved Audit & Governance 31/03/16

95




e For any other reason?

22. As aresult of carrying out the N
equality impact assessment is
there a requirement for further
consultation?

23 As aresult of this EIA should |Y
this policy be recommended for
implementation in its current
state?

v T2 abed

| Revised March 20167 — Approved Audit & Governance 31/03/16

96




Agenda Iltem 16

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
THURSDAY 1 JUNE 2017

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 2016/17 4™ QUARTER AND ANNUAL
REPORT

EXEMPT INFORMATION
None
PURPOSE

To report on the outcome of Internal Audit’s review of the Internal Control, Risk
Management and Governance Framework in the 4th quarter and the 2016/17
financial year — to provide Members with assurance of the ongoing effective
operation of an internal audit function and enable any particularly significant issues to
be brought to the Committee’s attention.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Committee considers the attached report and raises any issue it
deems appropriate.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require each local authority to publish an
Annual Governance Statement (AGS) with its Annual Statement of Accounts. The
AGS is required to reflect the various arrangements within the Authority for providing
assurance on the Internal Control, Risk Management and Governance Framework
within the organisation, and their outcomes.

One of the sources of assurance featured in the AGS is the professional opinion of
the Head of Internal Audit Services on the outcome of service reviews. Professional
good practice recommends that this opinion be given periodic
[...]
CES

PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS/QUALITY ASSURANCE &
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME

EXEMPT INFORMATION

None

PURPOSE

To report on the External Quality Assessment completed to ensure compliance with the
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and the Quality Assurance & Improvement
Programme as required by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.

RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Committee endorses:

e The External Quality Assessment and the responses to the recommendations
made;and

e The Quality Assurance & Improvement Programme.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) came in to force on the 1% April 2013.
The Standards require that Internal Audit comply with professional best practice and assess
themselves against the requirements on an annual basis and that an External Quality
Assessment (EQA) should be completed at least every five years. The EQA has recently
been completed and the report is attached at Appendix 1. The report identifies areas of
good practice as well as identifying some issues and recommendations to enhance the
service.

The overall assessment is

RESOURCES Excelling — Processes in this area are fully embedded within
every day practices and reflect best practice that is at least
consistent with PSIAS expectations.

COMPETENCY Established — Processes in this area are embedded within every
day practices, the EQA has identified a number of areas in which
further development is desirable.

DELIVERY Established — Processes in this area are embedded within every
day practices, the EQA has identified a number of areas in which

Page 233



further development is desirable.
The report also benchmarks the Internal Audit Service (identified in the report as IASS)
against other sectors for overall Resources, Competency and Delivery and includes a more
detailed benchmark analysis showing how we compare within Local Government to specific
standards. Both benchmark analyses show that the Internal Audit Service achieves above
ave
[...]
Director

Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy
Statement and Annual Investment Statement

Corporate Services




and the Treasury Management Strategy
Statement and Annual Investment Strategy
Mid-Year Review Report

7 Final Accounts — Action Plan March Director of Finance

8 Internal Audit Charter and Audit Plan March Head of Internal Audit

9 Audit and Governance Committee Self- March Head of Internal Audit
Assessment

10 | Review of Financial Guidance March Head of Internal Audit

T

26¢ akd

Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance




	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Fee Letter 2017/18
	9 Proposed Changes to the Constitution and Scheme of Delegation
	10 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Quarterly Report June 2017
	11 Standard Allegation Complaint 1
	12 Standard Allegation Complaint 2
	13 Annual Governance Statement & Code of Corporate Governance
	Appendix 1 Annual Governance Statement
	Appendix 2 Code of Corporate Governance
	Appendix 3 Action Plan Arising From The 2016/17 Assurance Gathering Process

	14 Counter Fraud Update
	Appendix 1 Fraud & Corruption Risk Register
	Appendix 2 Fighting Fraud Checklist

	15 Financial Guidance
	Appendix1FinancialGuidancev1

	16 Internal Audit Annual /Quarterly Report
	Appendix 1 Internal Audit Performance Report 2016/17
	Appendix 2 Percentage of management actions agreed
	Appendix 3 Implementation of agreed management actions

	17 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards/Quality Assurance & Improvement Programme
	Appendix 1 External Quality Assessment
	Appendix 2 Responses to the Recommendations from the EQA
	Appendix 3 Quality Assurance & Improvement Programme

	18 Risk Management Update
	Appendix 1 Corporate Risk Register
	Appendix 2 Risk Management Action Plan

	19 Audit & Governance Committee Self Assessment
	20 Audit and Governance Committee Timetable



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 1st JUNE 2017 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillors M Summers (Chair), R Ford (Vice-Chair), 

J Chesworth, C Cooke, J Faulkner and M Greatorex 

 
Officers John Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Stefan 

Garner (Director of Finance), Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the Council 
and Monitoring Officer) and Angela Struthers (Head of Internal 
Audit Services) 

 

Visitors John Gregory and Joan Barnett (Grant Thornton) 

 
 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor M Summers be appointed as Chair 

 
 (Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by 

Councillor R Ford) 
 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor R Ford be appointed as Vice-Chair 

 
 (Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by 

Councillor J Chesworth) 
 
 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Kingstone 
 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2017 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by Councillor M Summers) 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

1 June 2017 

 

 

2 
 

 
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 
 

6 PRESENTATION ON THE ROLE OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE  
 
 
A presentation was given by Grant Thornton (External Auditor) 
 
 

7 FEE LETTER 2017/18  
 
 
The Audit Fee Letter for 2017/18 of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) was 
considered 
 
RESOLVED: That Members endorsed the Audit Fee Letter for 

2017/18 
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by 
Councillor M Summers) 

 
 

8 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE UPDATE  
 
 
The Audit and Governance Progress and Update Report for Tamworth Borough 
Council for year ended 31 March 2017 was considered 
 
RESOLVED: That Members endorsed the Audit and Governance 

Progress and Update Report for year ended 31 March 
2017 and officers are thanked for their hard work in 
producing the accounts in such timely fashion. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by 
Councillor C Cooke) 

 
 

9 PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION AND SCHEME OF 
DELEGATION  
 
 
The Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer requested Members to 
consider the proposals put forward as amendments to the Constitution and 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

1 June 2017 

 

 

3 
 

Scheme of Delegation at Council on 16 May 2017 in terms of Article 16 
paragraph 2.16.12.   
 
RESOLVED: That Members considered the proposals put forward as 

amendment to the Constitution and endorsed the same.      
   

 (Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by 
Councillor J Faulkner) 

 
 

10 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS QUARTERLY REPORT JUNE 
2017  
 
 
The Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer detailing the Council’s Code of 
Practice for carrying out surveillance under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) specifying that quarterly reports will be taken to Audit 
and Governance Committee to demonstrate to elected members that the Council 
is complying with its own Code of Practice when using RIPA. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members endorsed the quarterly RIPA monitoring 

report. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by 
Councillor J Chesworth) 

 
 

11 STANDARD ALLEGATION COMPLAINT 1  
 
 
The Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer advised Members on a recent 
complaint received in relation to an alleged breach of the Code of Conduct which 
occurred under the local arrangements that were put in place to deal with 
Standards allegations, in terms of the Localism Act 2011, by Council on 19 June 
2012.  
 
RESOLVED: That Members endorsed the findings of the contents of 

the report.  

 
 (Moved by Councillor C Cooke and seconded by 

Councillor R Ford) 
 
 

12 STANDARD ALLEGATION COMPLAINT 2  
 
 
The Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer advised the Members of a 
recent complaint received in relation to an alleged breach of the Code of Conduct 
which occurred under the local arrangements that were put in place to deal with 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

1 June 2017 

 

 

4 
 

Standards allegations, in terms of the Localism Act 2011, by Council on 19 June 
2012.  
 
RESOLVED: That Members endorsed the findings of the contents of 

the report.  

 
 (Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by 

Councillor J Chesworth) 
 
 

13 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT & CODE OF CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE  
 
 
The Head of Internal Audit Services informed Members of the process followed in 
producing an Annual Governance Statement and revised Code of Corporate 
Governance in accordance with statutory requirements, and to approve the 
proposed draft Annual Governance Statement and Code of Corporate 
Governance was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members agreed 

1 that the Annual Governance Statement is appropriate 
for presentation to the External Auditor and for inclusion 
in the Annual Statement of Accounts; and 
 

2 the Code of Corporate Governance 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by 
Councillor J Faulkner) 

 
 

14 COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE  
 
 
The Head of Internal Audit Services provided Members with an update of Counter 
Fraud work completed during the financial year 2016/17. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members  

1 considered the report; 

 
2 endorsed the Fraud Risk Register Summary; and 

 
3 endorsed the Self-Assessment Against Counter Fraud 

and Corruption Best Practice  

 
 (Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by 

Councillor J Faulkner) 

 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

1 June 2017 

 

 

5 
 

 
 

15 FINANCIAL GUIDANCE  
 
 
The Head of Internal Audit Services seeking Member endorsement of the recently 
reviewed Financial Guidance which forms an important part of the Council’s 
regulatory framework, and to provide an opportunity for Members to raise any 
issues they consider appropriate on the subject. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members endorsed the changes to Financial 

Guidance. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor C Cooke and seconded by 
Councillor J Chesworth) 

 
 

16 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL /QUARTERLY REPORT  
 
 
The Head of Internal Audit Services reported on the outcome of Internal Audit’s 
review of the Internal Control, Risk Management and Governance Framework in 
the 4th quarter and the 2016/17 financial year – and provided Members with 
assurance of the ongoing effective operation of an internal audit function and 
enable any particularly significant issues to be brought to the Committee’s 
attention. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members considered and endorsed the report. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by 

Councillor R Ford) 
 
 

17 PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS/QUALITY ASSURANCE & 
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME  
 
 
The Head of Internal Audit Services reported on the External Quality Assessment 
completed to ensure compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
and the Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme as required by the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.   
 
RESOLVED: Members noted the 

1 External Quality Assessment and the responses to the 
recommendations made; and 
 

2 Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor C Cooke and seconded by 
Councillor J Faulkner) 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

1 June 2017 

 

 

6 
 

 
 

18 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
 
The Head of Internal Audit Services reported on the Risk Management process 
and progress to date for the current financial year. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members endorsed the Corporate Risk Register 

and Risk Management Plan update. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by 

Councillor C Cooke) 
 
 

19 AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE SELF ASSESSMENT  
 
 
The report was for information only 
 
 

20 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE  
 
 
The Committee reviewed the timetable. 
 
 

  

 Chair  
 

 


